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Preview of Budget
Key Takeaways
● Projected surplus for 2024/2025: Proactive measures will 

lead to improved fund balance
● Balanced budget for 2025/2026
● Meeting to Exceeding Expectations on Finance KPIs in 

the strategic plan
● Building contingencies for future fund balance and Fund 

46 capital improvement
● Passed referendum and improving the overall mil rate 

projection
● Lowest mil rate in last five (5) years



Wisconsin School Funding - Educational Video

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WBSBmjhZrFM


2024-25 Review and 
Update

Unaudited Update for 2024-2025 
(As of October 2025)



2024-25 Unaudited Review
Beginning Fund Balance: $4,972,162.57

Revenues: $36,363,272.60
Expenditures: $35,892,474.65

Ending Fund Balance: $5,442,960.52 
Surplus/Deficit Spent: $470,797.95

15.1% Fund balance (Policy 12-15%)*
*Unaudited: Potential for additional journal entries specific to health insurance and 
prepaid expenses



Fund Balance (Nov 2025)
How it is measured: Fund balance as a percentage of overall District operating budget

Fails to Meet 
Expectations

Developing Meets Expectations Exceeds Expectations Significantly Exceeds 
Expectations

Fund balance is less 
than 12% of operating 

budget and the 
previous year's budget 

resulted in deficit 
spending

Fund balance is greater 
than 12% of operating 
budget, however, prior 
year's budget resulted 

in deficit spending

Fund balance is 
12%-14.9% of 

operating budget and 
prior year's budget 

resulted in a balanced 
budget or surplus

Fund balance is 
15%-15.9% of 

operating budget and 
prior year's budget 

resulted in a balanced 
budget or surplus

Fund balance is higher 
than 16% of operating 
budget and prior year's 

budget resulted in a 
balanced budget or 

surplus

Data for 2024/2025: Revenues: $36,363,272.60, Expenditures: $35,892,474.65

Ending Fund Balance: $5,442,960.52 

Surplus/Deficit Spent: $470,797.95

15.1% Fund balance



2024/2025 Review and Unaudited Update



2025-26 Proposed 
Budget

Proposed Budget 2025-26 



2025-26 Enrollment (Pupil Count)
Enrollment 
● Declining Enrollment



2025-26 Enrollment (Pupil Count)
Enrollment 
● Declining Enrollment trend continues/projected into next year



2025-26 Enrollment (Historical)



Open-Enrollment Information
● Open Enrollment Incoming

○ 168.20
● Open Enrollment Outgoing

○ 179.6



Open-Enrollment Information
● Locations of incoming and outgoing enrollment



Open Enrollment  (Oct 2025)
How it is measured: By comparing the amount of students enrolled in or enrolling out each 
year.

Fails to Meet 
Expectations

Developing Meets Expectations Exceeds Expectations Significantly Exceeds 
Expectations

The district sees 
10.1% or more 

students enrolling 
out

The district sees 
1-10% more 

students enrolling 
out than in 

The district sees a 
balance of students 
coming in and going 

out

The district sees 
1-10% more 

students enrolling in

The district sees 
10.1% or more 

students enrolling in 

Data:

2024/2025 Open Enrollment Incoming: 160 Net Loss for 24/25 - 25
2025/2026 Open Enrollment Incoming: 168 (5% increase) Net Loss for 25/26 - 12
2024/2025 Open Enrollment Outgoing: 185 -6.6% 
2025/2026 OPen Enrollment Outgoing:  180 



2025-26 Budget Review
Beginning Fund Balance: $5,442,960.52

Revenues: $34,635,210.49 
● $1,728,062.11 decrease from 24/25

Expenditures: $34,614,024.91 
● $1,278,373.24 decrease from 24/25

Ending Fund Balance: $5,464,146.10 
Surplus/Deficit Spent: $21,185.58

15.7% Fund balance* 
*Includes a higher transfer to special education and a $200,000 transfer to Fund 46



Fund 10 
General Fund



2025-26 Budget - Fund 10 Revenues



2025-26 Budget - Fund 10 Revenues



2025-26 Proposed Budget (Revenues)
Understanding the Revenue Limit
● Revenue limit is the maximum amount of money a 

district can receive through a combination of state 
general aid and local property taxes.

● State aid and local taxes move in opposite directions; 
one rises as the other falls.

● 2025/2026 Overview
○ General aid decreased $414,724
○ Property tax general fund levy increased $599,673
○ Voucher payment increased $170,401



2025-26 Proposed Budget (Revenues)
Declining Enrollment
● Per pupil aid

○ 2024-2025: $742 per pupil x 2,462 pupils 
($1,826,804) 

○ 2025-2026: $742 per pupil x 2,411 pupils ($1,788,962)
● School fees and participation

○ 2024-2025 budget $250,000
○ 2024-2025 actual $229,537.78
○ 2025-2026 budget $198,150
○ 2025-2026 actual (snapshot) $160,784.21



2025-26 Budget - Fund 10 Expenditures



2025-26 Budget - Fund 10 Expenditures



2025-26 Budget - Fund 10 Expenditures



2025-26 Proposed Budget (Expenditures)
Salaries and Benefits
● Staff alignment to enrollment

○ 2024-2025: $22,291,666.38 
○ 2025-2026: $20,724,918.41
○ Difference: ($1,566,748)

● Technology and Buildings & Grounds
○ Reduction in costs and will monitor this closely
○ $200,000 fund 46 transfer

● Building and Department budget reduction
○ Movement of budgets to more accurately reflect 

each department
○ Reduction in overall expenditures



Other Funds



2025-26 Proposed Budget (Funds)
Fund 27: Special Education

● Flow thru revenues, outsourcing a few services

Fund 38/39: Debt Service

● Large fluctuations with prepayment of debt
● Estimated .26 increase is closer to .22
● Repayment of Fund 38 is complete, moved to Fund 46

Fund 40’s: Capital Expansion 

● Higher interest rates
● Fund 46 transfer
● Fund 43 moved to Fund 49

Fund 50: Food Service

● Spending down fund balance, increase to .10 to lunch (mandatory)

Fund 80: Community Service

Fund 99: COOP

● Transfer of services to CESA 1



Levy and Mill Rate



2025-26 Budget - Tax Levy



2025-26 Budget - Tax Levy



Thank you!


